

No. 17-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

October 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. CERCLA’s anti-preemption provisions directly address the issues of implied preemption that are central to this case..... 4

II. Issues of implied preemption, like all other questions involving preemption, turn on the meaning of statutory language..... 6

III. This Court has often read broad anti-preemption provisions to preclude implied preemption..... 9

IV. *Geier* and similar decisions do not control the application of CERCLA’s broad anti-preemption provisions. 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	10
<i>AT&T v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	17
<i>Calif. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	9, 11, 12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	8
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	13
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	9
<i>Dep’t of Treas. v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	3, 10
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	17
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	8
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	16
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	7

<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	13
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	7, 10, 11
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	9
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	7, 15
<i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	16, 17, 18
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	3, 8, 9
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	7, 15, 16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	7, 9

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	10
29 U.S.C. § 164(b)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1365(e).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4	12

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation & Liability Act (CERCLA)	
42 U.S.C. ch. 103	<i>passim</i>
§ 9613(b).....	4
§ 9613(h)	4, 5
§ 9614(a).....	5, 6, 18
§ 9622(e)(6)	4
§ 9652(d).....	5, 6
§ 9658	5
§ 9659(h)	5, 6
